

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 135 MAP 2014

THOMAS A. JOSEPH, THOMAS J. JOSEPH, ACUMARK, INC.,
and AIRPORT LIMOUSINE AND TAXI SERVICE, INC.,

Appellees

vs.

THE SCRANTON TIMES L.P., THE TIMES PARTNER,
JAMES CONMY AND EDWARD LEWIS

Appellants

Appeal from the March 11, 2014 Judgment of the Superior Court,
on Appeal from the April 23, 2012 Judgment Entered by
the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County at Docket No. 3816 C of 2002

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PENNSYLVANIA
NEWSMEDIA ASSOCIATION AND PENNSYLVANIA FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION COALITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Gayle C. Sproul (No. 38833)

LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH &
SCHULZ, LLP

1760 Market Street, Suite 1001

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Tel.: (215) 988-9778

Fax: (215) 988-9750

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND OTHER STATEMENTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Confirm That Pennsylvania Joins With Other States In Espousing The View In Defamation Cases That Rejects Awards Based On Presumed Damages	5
A. Presumed Damages Have Not Been Accepted In General Tort Jurisprudence in Pennsylvania	6
B. Presumed Damages Lead To Problematic Verdicts	8
C. Since <i>Walker</i> , The Award of Presumed Damages Has Not Been Permissible In Defamation Cases In Pennsylvania	11
D. Presumed Damages Should Not Be Awarded in Defamation Cases, Even Where There Is A Finding Of Actual Malice	13
E. Presumed Damages Offend Due Process	17
F. Like Pennsylvania, Other States Have Rejected Or Severely Limited Presumed Damages In The Defamation Context	19
G. The Rationale Underlying Awards of Presumed Damages in Other Jurisdictions Is Not Persuasive	22
II. The Court Should Clarify That A Defamation Award Cannot Be Based Solely On Offended Sensibilities	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agriss v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 483 A.2d 456 (Pa. Super. 1984)	12
<i>American Future Systems, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Ea. Pa.</i> , 923 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2007)	16
<i>Ashcraft v. C.G. Hussey & Co.</i> , 58 A.2d 170 (Pa. 1948)	7
<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013)	21, 27
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Brinich v. Jencka</i> , 757 A.2d 388 (Pa. Super. 2000)	13, 25
<i>Cohen v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 2003 WL 21118673 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2003)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Hull</i> , 705 A.2d 911 (Pa. Super. 1998)	14
<i>Denby v. N. Side Carpet Cleaning Co.</i> , 390 A.2d 252 (Pa. Super. 1978)	6
<i>Douglass v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	5, 11, 16, 21
<i>Feld v. Merriam</i> , 485 A.2d 742 (Pa. 1984)	9
<i>Franklin Prescriptions, Inc. v. N. Y. Times Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1770296 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2004)	13

<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23
<i>Gobin v. Globe Pub. Co.</i> , 649 P.2d 1239 (Kan. 1982).....	20, 21, 27
<i>Haines v. Raven Arms</i> , 640 A.2d 367 (Pa. 1994).....	19
<i>Haltzman v. Brill</i> , 1995 WL 924475 (Pa. Com. Pl. Sept. 27, 1995).....	13
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 282 A.2d 206 (1971).....	6
<i>Joseph v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 89 A.3d 251 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Kaczkowski v. Bolubasz</i> , 421 A.2d 1027 (Pa. 1980).....	7
<i>Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 100 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. 2003).....	27
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	24
<i>McGovern v. Chilson</i> , 47 Pa. D. & C. 4th 449, 2000 WL 33222917 (Pa. Com. Pl. June 21, 2000).....	13
<i>McNulty v. Citadel Broad. Co.</i> , 58 F. App'x 556 (3d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Mediaworks, Inc. v. Lasky</i> , 1999 WL 695585 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 1999).....	13
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. Hillman</i> , 400 A.2d 1117 (Md. 1979).....	20
<i>Molag, Inc. v. Climax Molybdenum Co.</i> , 637 A.2d 322 (Pa. Super. 1994).....	7

<i>Morgan v. Phil. Elec. Co.</i> , 445 A.2d 1263 (Pa. Super. 1982)	6
<i>Murray v. Lineberry</i> , 69 S.W.3d 560 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	27
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Nazeri v. Mo. Valley Coll.</i> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993)	20
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Zurawin</i> , 52 F. App'x 570 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	17
<i>Pate v. Serv. Merch. Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. App. 1996).....	20
<i>Pennoyer v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1468563 (E.D. Pa. June 24, 2004).....	13
<i>Pestco, Inc. v. Assoc. Prods., Inc.</i> , 880 A.2d 700 (Pa. Super. 2005)	18
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430, 444 (Pa. Super. 2011)	25
<i>Pyle v. Meritor Sav. Bank</i> , 1996 WL 115048 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 1996)	13
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	10
<i>Salomone v. MacMillan Publ'g Co.</i> , 77 A.D.2d 501 (N.Y. 1st Dep't 1980)	27

<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 943 P.2d 350 (Wash. App. 1997)	21
<i>Scott-Taylor, Inc. v. Stokes</i> , 229 A.2d 733 (Pa. 1967)	4, 24
<i>Sisk v. Duffy</i> , 192 A.2d 251 (Pa. 1963)	7
<i>Smith v. Durden</i> , 276 P.3d 943 (N.M. 2012)	20, 21, 23, 25, 27
<i>SNA, Inc. v. Array</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 554 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	13
<i>Synogy, Inc. v. Scott-Levin, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	13
<i>Terwilliger v. Wands</i> , 17 N.Y. 54 (1858)	24
<i>Troutman v. Tabb</i> , 427 A.2d 673 (Pa. Super. 1981)	7
<i>United Ins. Co. of Am. v. Murphy</i> , 961 S.W.2d 752 (Ark. 1998)	9, 20
<i>W.J.A. v. D.A.</i> , 43 A.3d 1148 (N.J. 2012)	22
<i>Walker v. Grand Central Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 237 (Pa. Super. 1993)	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 25
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Tex., Inc. v. Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc.</i> , 434 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2014)	22
<i>West v. Thomson Newspapers</i> , 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994)	3
<i>Wynn v. Francis</i> , No. B245401, 2014 WL 2811692 (Cal. Ct. App. June 23, 2014)	10

Statutes

42 PA. C.S.A. § 8343.....12

Other Authorities

Anderson, *Reputation, Compensation, and Proof*,
25 WM. & MARY L. REV. 747 (1984).....8, 9, 19, 22

Lewis, *New York Times v. Sullivan Reconsidered: Time to Return to “The Central
Meaning of the First Amendment”*, 83 COLUM. L. REV 603 (1983).....9

Pa. Suggested Standard Jury Instructions at v (4th ed. 2011)15

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 112 (5th ed. 1984).....7, 20, 26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 62111, 15

Seager, *Jackpot! Presumed Damages Gone Wild – And Unconstitutional*,
31 COMM. LAW 1 (Winter 2015).....10
